

No. 10-8145

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

JUAN SMITH,

Petitioner,

v.

BURL CAIN, WARDEN,

Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the Orleans Parish Criminal
District Court of Louisiana**

**BRIEF OF THE NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF
CRIMINAL DEFENSE LAWYERS AS
AMICUS CURIAE
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

JONATHAN D. HACKER
CO-CHAIR, SUPREME COURT
AMICUS COMMITTEE
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION
OF CRIMINAL DEFENSE
LAWYERS
1625 Eye St., NW
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 383-5300

DARYL JOSEFFER
Counsel of Record
ADAM CONRAD
KING & SPALDING LLP
1700 Pennsylvania Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 737-0500
djoeffe@kslaw.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

August 19, 2011

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESiii

INTEREST OF *AMICUS CURIAE* 1

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF
ARGUMENT..... 2

ARGUMENT 4

I. THE *BRADY* VIOLATIONS IN THIS
CASE WERE EGREGIOUS..... 4

 A. *Brady* Requires Disclosure Of
 Materially Favorable Evidence..... 4

 B. This Case Involves Numerous
 Nondisclosures That This And Other
 Courts Have Recognized To Be
 Textbook *Brady* Violations..... 6

 1. Prosecutors must disclose evidence
 tending to impeach important
 eyewitness testimony..... 6

 a. This Court has emphasized the
 importance of disclosing
 impeachment evidence..... 6

 b. The courts of appeals have
 repeatedly ordered new trials in
 similar circumstances..... 9

 2. The prosecution’s suppression of a
 confession by another person
 violates *Brady*..... 15

 3. The prosecution should have
 disclosed exculpatory statements
 made by witnesses to the police..... 17

C. Cumulative Nondisclosures Require A New Trial When Little Physical Evidence Connects A Defendant To The Crime.	19
II. THERE IS NO EXCUSE FOR <i>BRADY</i> VIOLATIONS LIKE THESE IN OUR SYSTEM OF JUSTICE.	20
CONCLUSION.....	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Banks v. Dretke</i> , 540 U.S. 668 (2004).....	7
<i>Banks v. Reynolds</i> , 54 F.3d 1508 (10th Cir. 1995).....	16, 17, 20
<i>Berger v. United States</i> , 295 U.S. 78 (1935).....	21
<i>Bowen v. Maynard</i> , 799 F.2d 593 (10th Cir. 1986).....	8, 17
<i>Boyette v. Lefevre</i> , 246 F.3d 76 (2d Cir. 2001)	7, 11, 12, 16, 20
<i>Brady v. Maryland</i> , 373 U.S. 83 (1963).....	2, 3, 5, 16, 21
<i>Castleberry v. Brigano</i> , 349 F.3d 286 (6th Cir. 2003).....	14, 16, 19
<i>Clay v. Black</i> , 479 F.2d 319 (6th Cir. 1973).....	10, 12
<i>Connick v. Thompson</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1350 (2011).....	1, 21
<i>Crivens v. Roth</i> , 172 F.3d 991 (7th Cir. 1999).....	8
<i>D'Ambrosio v. Bagley</i> , 527 F.3d 489 (6th Cir. 2008).....	10

<i>DiLosa v. Cain</i> , 279 F.3d 259 (5th Cir. 2002).....	16, 19
<i>Donnelly v. United States</i> , 228 U.S. 243 (1913).....	3, 16
<i>Gantt v. Roe</i> , 389 F.3d 908 (9th Cir. 2004).....	19-20
<i>Giglio v. United States</i> , 405 U.S. 150 (1972).....	7, 14
<i>Goudy v. Basinger</i> , 604 F.3d 394 (7th Cir. 2010).....	13
<i>Graves v. Dretke</i> , 442 F.3d 334 (5th Cir. 2006).....	18, 19
<i>Harris v. Lafler</i> , 553 F.3d 1028 (6th Cir. 2009).....	10, 19, 20
<i>Horton v. Mayle</i> , 408 F.3d 570 (9th Cir. 2005).....	10
<i>Jacobs v. Singletary</i> , 952 F.2d 1282 (11th Cir. 1992).....	11, 18, 20
<i>Jamison v. Collins</i> , 291 F.3d 380 (6th Cir. 2002).....	11, 13, 15
<i>Killian v. Poole</i> , 282 F.3d 1204 (9th Cir. 2002).....	20
<i>Kyles v. Whitley</i> , 514 U.S. 419 (1995).....	<i>passim</i>

<i>Lindsey v. King</i> , 769 F.2d 1034 (1985)	10, 11
<i>McDowell v. Dixon</i> , 858 F.2d 945 (4th Cir. 1988).....	11, 13, 19
<i>Mendez v. Artuz</i> , 303 F.3d 411 (2d Cir. 2002)	16
<i>Monroe v. Angelone</i> , 323 F.3d 286 (4th Cir. 2003).....	15
<i>Monroe v. Blackburn</i> , 607 F.2d 148 (5th Cir. 1979).....	15
<i>Reutter v. Solem</i> , 888 F.2d 578 (8th Cir. 1989).....	15
<i>Robinson v. Mills</i> , 592 F.3d 730 (6th Cir. 2010).....	10, 13
<i>Scott v. Mullin</i> , 303 F.3d 1222 (10th Cir. 2002).....	3, 16
<i>Slutzker v. Johnson</i> , 393 F.3d 373 (3d Cir. 2004)	12, 20
<i>Smith v. Sec’y of N.M. Dep’t of Corr.</i> , 50 F.3d 801 (10th Cir. 1995).....	15
<i>Spicer v. Roxbury Corr. Inst.</i> , 194 F.3d 547 (4th Cir. 1999).....	11, 12, 13, 20
<i>Trammell v. McKune</i> , 485 F.3d 546 (10th Cir. 2007).....	17

<i>United States v. Agurs</i> , 427 U.S. 97 (1976).....	5, 8, 10
<i>United States v. Aviles-Colon</i> , 536 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2008)	20
<i>United States v. Bagley</i> , 473 U.S. 667 (1985).....	5
<i>United States v. Boyd</i> , 55 F.3d 239 (7th Cir. 1995).....	15
<i>United States v. Campos</i> , 20 F.3d 1171 (5th Cir. 1994).....	14
<i>United States v. Jernigan</i> , 492 F.3d 1050 (9th Cir. 2007) (en banc)	20
<i>United States v. Robinson</i> , 583 F.3d 1265 (10th Cir. 2009).....	15
<i>United States v. Serv. Deli Inc.</i> , 151 F.3d 938 (9th Cir. 1998).....	14, 15
<i>United States v. Starusko</i> , 729 F.2d 256 (3d Cir. 1984)	14-15
<i>Van de Kamp v. Goldstein</i> , 555 U.S. 335 (2009).....	1
<i>Williams v. Ryan</i> , 623 F.3d 1258 (9th Cir. 2010).....	16, 17, 19

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Victor Bass, Comment,
Brady v. Maryland *and the Prosecutor's
Duty to Disclose*,
40 U. Chi. L. Rev. 112 (1972) 8
